

June 30, 1995

Mark Bogetich, Consultant

Assemblymember Jim Cunneen

California State Legislature

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA  94249-0001



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-95-180

Dear Mr. Bogetich:


This is in response to your request for advice under the  travel provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your letter did not provide all pertinent facts, it appears that your request is one of general assistance.  We therefore consider your letter a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Will the Act's gift limits prevent you from accepting a gift of travel, lodging and subsistence to participate in plant tours, panel discussions and executive briefings during a three-day visit to the Silicon Valley?

CONCLUSION


The payments you receive for travel, lodging and subsistence for this three-day event will be reportable on your statement of economic interests if valued at $50 or more.  If valued at $280  or more, the payments are a prohibited gift under the Act.

FACTS


You are the consultant for the Select Committee on High Technology.  As part of your objective to work with high technology industries in the state, you have planned a three-day visit to the Silicon Valley, paid for by an unnamed high technology industry association.  The visit will include plant tours at computer and semiconductor facilities, executive briefings by industry representatives, and panel discussions of trade and tax issues affecting the industry.  You stated in your letter you will be an active participant in each of the events during your visit.  You also stated that expenses incurred during the visit will be limited to the day immediately preceding, the days of, and the day immediately following the visit.

ANALYSIS


Section 89505 provides that no member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred eighty dollars ($280) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest. 


As a consultant for the California State Assembly, you are designated in the conflict of interest code and are required to disclose all income from sources located in, doing business in, or planning to do business in, the State of California.  In accordance with Section 89505, you are prohibited from receiving gifts valued at $280 or more.


Certain general exceptions apply to the receipt of gifts.  For instance, free admission, and refreshments and similar non-cash nominal benefits provided to a filer during the entire event at which the filer gives a speech, participates in a panel or seminar, or provides a similar service, and actual intrastate transportation and any necessary lodging and subsistence provided directly in connection with the speech, panel, seminar, or service, including but not limited to meals and beverages on the day of the activity, are not payments and need not be reported by any filer.  (Regulation 18950.3.)


You stated that the three-day visit to the Silicon Valley is for the purpose of plant tours, executive briefings by industry representatives, and panel discussions of trade and tax issues affecting the industry.  You indicated in your letter that you are trying to put this three-day event together.  It is not the industry executives who are sponsoring a conference, symposium or seminar for which you have been invited to make a speech, or sit as a panel of experts before an audience. 


It does not appear from the facts provided that you will be making a speech before an audience at a conference, nor does it appear from the facts that the panel discussion will be at a conference or seminar.  It appears more likely that you are taking  plant tours and meeting in private with industry executives regarding issues of interest to the industry.  There is nothing in the facts provided which indicate that this activity is taking place during a symposium, conference or seminar.  It should be noted that the exceptions in Regulation 18950.3 contemplate that the filer will provide a certain level of service at a structured event.  (Hoehn Advice Letter, No. I-92-392.)


Accordingly, the exception for speeches, panels, or seminars in Regulation 18950.3 is not met.  If the payments for travel, lodging, or subsistence for this three-day event are $50 or more, the payments must be reported to your next statement of economic interests.  In addition, the Act's gift limits prohibit receipt of  gifts of travel if valued at $280 or more.  


You should also be aware that if the value of this gift is $280 or more, you may not make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the source of this gift.  (Section 87103(e).)


The means you could not prepare committee analysis of a legislative bill, or advise or recommend a course of action to a legislative member or his or her staffers, if the source of this gift will be materially affected by that legislative bill or decision.  (Regulation 18700.)


If in the future you have a question regarding a possible conflict of interest, you should call or write this office for guidance prior to acting.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jeanette E. Turvill





Political Reform Consultant





Legal Division
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